

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 38957/2019
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-11-2017
in CRAD No. 580/2014 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

RAVINDER @ NINNA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and INTERIM RELIEF and
IA No.168942/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 13-11-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
(SCLSC) Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
 Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.
 Mr. Ritesh Patil, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Since the petitioner is undergoing the sentence of imprisonment, delay of 622 days in filing the special leave petition is condoned.

We have heard Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

We are not inclined to interfere with the conviction of the petitioner under Section 302 I.P.C. and other offences.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, has drawn our attention to order of the Trial Court on sentence in and by which the Trial Court has said "*the accused shall not be released till their last breath i.e. natural death*" to

submit that the above order of the Trial Court is contrary to the judgment of the Constitution Bench of this Court in Union of India v. V. Sriharan, (2016) 7 SCC 1 para 105.

Having regard to the submissions made at the Bar, issue notice limited to the above order of the Trial Court and limited to the question of sentence only.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER